ORDINANCE NO. 2003-11
CITY OF PALM COAST, FLORIDA
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM
COAST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION AND
INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF FLAGLER COUNTY ORDINANCE 97-03
ESTABLISHJNG A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NAMED
THE GRAND RAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

this Ordinance, which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and, to
this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.
SECTION 4. CODIFICATION.
(a) This Ordinance shall be codified in the Code ofthe City ofPalm Coast.
(b) The City's Code codifier is authorized to take appropriate actions to have liberal
authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance.
SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective
immediately upon its enactment.
I Hereby Certify Tt1is
To Be A True And Correct
Copy Of The Original
Dated Ttlis.&l.tioay ot/Yl~,,
@23. ~ -7
4
THIS ORDINM-l'CE DULY PASSED on first reading this 6th day ofMay 2003, by t,1ie
City Council ofthe City ofPalm Coast, Florida, at its Regular Meeting duly assembled.
THIS ORDINANCE DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this 20th
day ofMay 2003, by the City Council of the City ofPalm Coast, Florida, at its Regular Meeting
duly assembled.
CITY OF PALM COAST, FLORIDA
ATTEST:
Clare M. Hoeni, Deputy City Clerk
i Hereby Certify This
To Be A True And Correct
Copy Of The Original
~ated Thi~ay Ot/fior
o/{)01
~It(.~,,c~-~
EXHIBIT II.An
GRA.ND H."-..VEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PARCEL A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PART OF GOVERNMENT SECTIONS 15, . 16, 22, 27 AND 48, TOWNSHIP 11
SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF ·REFERENCE,
COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWES:I' CORNER OF 9AID GOVERNMENT SECTION 15;
THENCE SOUTH 01 "02 '33• EAST ALONG THE WEST LI~E OF SAID GOVERNMENT
SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF1 2298.35 FEET TO· THE1 POINT QF BEGINNING;
THENCE SOUTH" 74"15'57• EAST LEAVING SAID WEST .LINE, A DISTANCE. OF
708.2B FEET; THENCE NORTH. 16°13'06• EAST, A "DISTANCE OF 226B.26
FEET;- THENCE NORTH 67'.18'30• EAST, .A DISTANCE OF 132.93 FEE'l' ·To A
POINT ON THE MEAN HI_GH WATER LINE OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AS
SHOWN ON A SURVEY-BY TOMOKA ENGINEERING, DATED JUNE 6, 1995; THENCE
ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE RUN THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES:
COURSE .NO. 1) · SOUTH 26"51.'40• ·EAST, A 'DISTANCE OF 359 .30. FEET;
COURSE NO. 2) . SOUTH 38"04'44• EAST, A DISTANCE OF ·123·.23 FEET;
COURSE NO. 3) SOUTH 21"24'08• EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1172.88 FEET;
COURSE NO. 4) SOUTH 30" 39 '43 • EAST, A DISTANCE OF 162. 7_5 FEET;
COURSE NO. 5) SOUTH 22"30•52• EAST,· A DI!:;TANCE OF 3805.01 FEET;
COURSE NO. 6) SO\]TH 22"41°29" EAST, A DISTANCE OF .'.?624.91. FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89"06•31'. WEST LEAVING SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 599.75 FEET; THENCE SOUT"rl 68"00'00• WEST_, A DISTANCE OF
250.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10"33'40• WEST, A DISTANCE _OF 871.10 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88"53'11" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 712.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
01 "06'49" EAST, A DI$TANCE OF 1070.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°53'11"
EAST, A. DISTANCE OF 1332.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01"06'49" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 1860.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 73"47'53" WEST ALONG A LINE
TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COLBERT
LANE EXTENSION (A RIGHT OF WAY OF VARYING WID'fH) , A DIS_TANCE OF.
2702. 77 FEET, SAID POINT LYING ON A· CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY
HAVING ]\ RADIUS OF 2197. 00 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT